By reasons of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive

Directors) consider that the terms of each of the Subscription Agreements (including the

Subscription Price) are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST

TWELVE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not raised any funds by issuing equity securities during the 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect

on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the

Subscriptions (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Subscriptions)

are set out below:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately upon Completion

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Directors

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (“Mr. Zhu”)

(Note 1) 86,772,000 5.40 86,772,000 4.75

Mr. Pan Yimin (“Mr. Pan”)

(Note 2) 500,000 0.03 500,000 0.02

Dr. Tong Ka Lok (“Dr. Tong”)

(Note 3) 480,000 0.03 480,000 0.02

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP. (“Mr. Choy”)

(Note 4) 1,200,000 0.08 1,200,000 0.07

Public Shareholders

Subscribers — — 221,500,000 12.12

Other public Shareholders 1,517,180,134 94.46 1,517,180,134 83.01

Total 1,606,132,134 100.00 1,827,632,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Among the 86,772,000 Shares, 77,000,000 Shares are beneficially held by Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (“Jumbo Grand”) and 4,372,000 Shares are beneficially by Excellent Point Asia

Limited (“Excellent Point”). Mr. Zhu owns 100% of the issued voting shares of Jumbo Grand and

Excellent Point. As such, Mr. Zhu is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares which are

beneficially owned by Jumbo Grand and Excellent Point for the purpose of the SFO.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Pan is an executive Director.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Dr. Tong is an independent non-executive Director.